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(Section .2394-52) (9a) (a) Any county, city, town or vil-
lage may enter into an agreement with the Wisconsin industrial 
commission for such period of time as may be deemed desirable 
for the purpose of establishing and maintaining local free em-
ployment offices, and it shall be lawful for any county, city, 
town or village to appropriate and expend the necessary money 
and to permit the use of public property for the joint establish-
ment and maintenance of such offices as may be agreed upon. 
Provided, however, that no local free employment office shall be 
established by the industrial commission in any county, city, 
town or village, to be maintained in whole or in part by public 
funds unless such county, city, town or village, shall jointly 
or severally agree to furnish as a minimum in the joint enterpriso, 
suitable quarters for such office, which must be approved by the 
industrial commission and to pay all expenses for such quar-
ters such as rent, heat, light, furniture, telephone, rental and 
jantior service. The industrial commission may defray all other 
expenses in connection with such office. 

(11) To rent, • • • furnish and equip, except as pro-
vided in subsection (9a) of this section, • * • such offices 
as may be needed in cities for the conduct of its affairs. All 
payments arising under this section shall be charged against the 
proper appropriation for the industrial commission. 

SEcrioN 2. There is added to section 20.57 of the statutes 
a new subsection to be numbered and to read: (20.57) (2) 
For two years annually beginning July 1, 1919, not to exceed 
fifty thousand dollars, to carry out the provisions of paragraph 
(a) of subsection (9a) and subsection (1r) of section 2394-52 
of the statutes. 

SEertobr 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved July 23, 1919. 

	

No. 522, S.] 	 [Published July 26, 1919. 
CHAPTER 632. 

AN ACT to create subsection (7) of section 20.49 of the statutes, 
relating to the state highway commission and making appro- 
priations. • 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to section 20.49 of the statutes 

a new subsection to be numbered and to read: (20.49) (7) 
Annually, for three years, beginning July 1, 1919, one million 
seven hundred thousand dollars, for state aid for highways, to 
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meet allotments made by the United States; said slim to be 
levied and collected as provided by law, as a state tax levy, in 
addition to any other state tax levies provided by law, providing 
that no part of this appropriation shall be available until the 
state treasurer has actually received moneys colleted hereunder 
in such amount. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1919. 
Approved July 23, 1919. 

No. 623, S.] 	 [Published July 26, 1919. 

CHAPTER 633. 
AN ACT to grant to the City of Kenosha certain submerged 

lands lying along the shore of Lake Michigan on the eastern 
frontage of the City of Kenosha. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. All right, title and interest of the State of Wis-

consin in and to the lands now and heretofore submerged be-
neath the waters of Lake Michigan and described as follows: 
Commencing at the southeast corner of section Thirty (30), 
Town two (2) North Range Twenty-three (23) east of the 
Fourth (4) P. M., the same being the intersection of the center 
line of Broad St., and the center line of Washington St., thence 
north thirty-three (33) feet along the section line to the north 
line of Broad St.; thence northwesterly in a straight line to a 
point on the south line of Hanson St. which is 410.8 ft. east 
of the east line of Lake Ave., thence continuing northwesterly 
in a straight line to a point on the north line of Hanson St. 
which is 399.7 ft. east of the east line of Lake Aye; thence con-
tinuing northwesterly in a straight line to a point on the south 
line of Bronson St. which is 357.3 ft. east of the east line 
of Lake Ave.; thence continuing northwesterly in a straight 
line to a point on the north line of Bronson St., which is 344 ft. 
east of the east line of Lake Ave., thence continuing northwesterly 
in a straight line to a point on the south line of Division St. 
which is 200 ft. east of the east line of Lake Ave. ; thence west 
200 ft. along the south line of Division St. to .the east line of 
Lake Ave.; thence north 1376.1 ft. to the north line of the south-
east quarter of section 30; thence east 355 ft. along the said 
quarter section line extended out into Lake Michigan ; thence 
right 80° 48' and running in a southeasterly direction parallel 
with the general shore line of Lake Michigan to a point in Lak ,  
Michigan on the south line of fractional section 29 and the 
center line of Broad St. extended east which point is 329 ft. east 


